
The Jacksonvi I le Watercolor Society

JWS held its first meeting in February 1982 and today is

considered one of the best organizations supporting and promoting

watermedia in the United States.

techniques, and presentation; and, to allow members to represent

thcmselves creditably in art exhibitions.

Membership is $35 per year (from June kr June) and is open to

anyone who is interested.

IWS takes pride in presenting well known artists to inspire

members with demonstrations and lectures. Monthly meetings are held

at Building "C," Auditorium Room C101 , FCCJ South Campus, at

1 1901 Beach Blvd., Jacksonville, FL 32099.

conducted by nationally known instructors and two annual juricd

members' shows which are iudged by knowledgeable professionals and

open to members in good standing.

For more information please visit usat:
www jacksonvillewatercolorsociety.org

JACKSONVILLE
WATERCOLOR
soclETY INC.

JWS sponsors two workshops per year (Fall & Spring) that are 2 p'm'-5 p'nt'

2OO9 Spring
Members' Exhibition
March )9-April24

Opening Reception
Sunday, March 29

I

I Sweet Magnolias Framing
t|250 Arlington ExPresswaY

Jacksonville, Florida
904-{15 5-0741

Open
Monday-Friday - 10 a.m.-6 P.m.
Sattrrday - 10 a.m.-4 P.m.
Closed Sundays



President's Greeting
Dear Friends.

The Azaleas are in bloom and so is orrr Spring Show. We can alw.lys cou nt on a
first class exhibit. What else do you expect from so many talented artists.

Congratulations to you all, especially our award winners. A sPecial thanks to
David Daniels for judgrng our show Sonreone told me recently that [he

Jacksonville Watercolor Society was the most outshndirrg arts organtz.rtton in

Jacksonville. lt could not be so without our menrbers who ittten(l our meetings

and volunteerto keep our societ) thriving. Thank you and cnloy the shorvl

Terese Marie N'luller
jW5 President

f uror's Statement
I rvas overwhelmerl by the quality of the paintings I was asked to judge My
sclection was dilficult at best. However the task at ha nd required me to choose
a body of work. Every group r,vill bringwith them.r unrqueness and distinctive
group dynamic, however thcre are some universal critena that I use to help me
make my selection.
When I stand before a great piece of art, I feel it .rs well as see rt. I do not mean

to negate the impoftance ofvisual rmages, but there is much ntore to .l Painting
than its visual content. A lrcautifully executed parnhng c.tn be an ernl)ty
exercise if the viewer rs left with on lv a checklist of techniqucs and tricks. The
Art must frrst and foremost express the heart of the .rrtist antl the spirit of the
medium.
The pointings I selecled ore exemplory exomples of the obove criterro

/),rvc /);nic/s

Sweet Magnolias' Statement
Swcet Magnoiias' Custom Framing is honored to cxhibit the Jacksonville
VVate rco lor Socrety's spring Shorv 2009
Located in Arlington for 12 years, our retail storc features a 3,000 square foot
showroom which exhibits local artists and a variery of events. Ou r goals rnclude
awareness and an ongoing interest int he local ars by providing opportunities
for artiss to exhibit and expose the visual arts to our community on a regular
l)asis. Attendrng last year's event validated my opinion that lacksonvillc
possesses a lot of local talent and we choose to be an active source to convey
that message to the general public. We look forward to hosting the JWS' Spring
Show, welcome the exhibiting artists a nd all who would like to experience what
lacksonville's a rtists have to offer.

Debbe Collho[er, owner Sweet Magno/ias

Awards

GOLD AWARD
Richard French - "Lilies and Lines"

SIIVER AWARD
Kathleen Maling - 'Alligator 4"

BRONZE AWARD
Carolyn Hayes Kelso - "Sundown"

PAST PRESIDENT'S AWARD
Miles Batt #2 - "Backyard Bullying"

PAST PRESIDENT'S AWARD
Nancy Chenoweth Bain - "Provence"

SWEET MAGNOTIAS AWARD
Margaret Pelton - ?ed Palm Fruit"

MERIT AWARDS
Barbara Berlin - "First Snow"
Carol DeHate - "Ihe Dow"

Ted Head - "Sweeet"

HONORABTT MENTION
Jean n ie Brockhausen - ?esurection"

Mary Ann Miller - "French Flower Market"
Hercel Stallard - "Historical Springfield"



Exhibitors
* Ind icates Award Winner

Artist's Name
* Award Winner
Sandra Baker-llinton
Charles Barrett
Miles Batt #2
Barbara lJerlin
Barbara Berlin
Mar),B Borshard
Jeannie Brockhausen
Jeannie Brockhausen
Margie Campbell
Margie Campbell
Joan Carver
l,isa Cederberg
l-isa Cederberg
Nancy Cheno$eth Bain
Nanc] Chcnoweth Bain
Jami Childers-Rood
Carol DeHate
Clarol DeHate
Joan Dorrill
Joan Dorrill
Roseann Egidio
Roscann Dgidio
Richard French
Joyce Gabiou
Jo)ce Gabiou
Martin Gould
Martin Gould
Charlotte Hall
Kathryn Hannan Milkey
Kathryn Hannan Milkey
Linda F. Harvkins
Tcd Hcad
'led llead

68

6l
50
5l
69
44
,15

b6

l0
l1
55
56
33
l8
l9
38
39

2
t7
59
60
t2
l3
42
l5
36
3'7

5'7

58

Title

.'Overvierv''

"Longline'
"Uackyard Bullying ' *
' Forgotten Beach Revisited'
''Fint Snorv *
''Duplicare"
_Resurrection" *
"Going Homc '
"End ofthe Day '
"Caribbean Steam l,aundr,''
''Dancing Waters"
'Solo"
"Tea Party''
''Pro!ence' *
'-ln My Drcam"
''Go West Young Ones'
''King"
''The Dow" *
''Gardcn Roses"
''Ancient Mclnorics'
"Sienna and the Sea''
"Chris's Place"
"t,ilics and Lines" *
"Give Peace a Chance'
"Outside the Box"
"Up liom the Marsh"
tJntitled
"Au Vieux Paris'
''Parked Bikes in Amsterdam"
"clopenhagen''
''Marsh Visitor"
'-Sweeet'*
''Navy Memorial"

EXhibitOfS (Conrrnueor rom previous page)

* Ind icates Award Winner

Artist's Name
* Award Winner
Neil Kelscy
Carolyn Hayes Kelso
Carolyn lla)es Kelso
Jan Koss
Kris l,esak
Kathleen Maling
Kathlecn Maling
Inez Mellow
Barbara Milon
Mary Ann Miller
Sally Cole Moyers
Terese Muller
'Iercse Muller
Georgc Ocasio Jr.
Margaret Pelton
Margaret Pelton
Annctte Porter
John Prisoc
John Prisoc
Dee Robcns
Ilercel Stallard
llerccl Stallard
Charles Stratmann
Charles Stratmann
Franccsca I abor-Miolla
Francesca Tabor-Miolla
Ccorge'lbbi
George Tobi
Mar; Walker
Mary Walker
Elizabcth Wasscll
Ruth Ilamberg

67 'A t,ong Joumcy"
20 "Sundo\an" +

2l Outer Space '
l4 'tlibiscus"
9 "Plercing thc |rame"
8 "Laina and Neale"

l6 -Alligator 4" *
l5 "Send in the Clorvns'
25 "Save the Turtles '
7 French lrlower Market' +

24 -Red Dawn''
22 "Flxpearimental Art # l"
23 -ExpearimentalArt#2-'
,10 -Fair Winds"
46 "Red Palm l-'ruil *

47 "Leonc's Hats"
3 "John's'55 Dodgc'

29 Country Store"
30 -Gris Mill''
4l "Wabi Sabi ll"
3l "Historical Springlield ' *
32 Rainl Dav in Mandarin"
4 -lrcstas)"

5 "Echelon"
62 The Bartlctt Sisters"
63 -llasking in the Sun"
52 'Hookcd'
53 "Dirt Road
48 "Jcannie U's Hospirality"
49 Porcelain Apple with Oranges''
27 -Cummer Garden"
70 "Vifginia Path"

Price

$ 600
$ 1500
$ | 500
$ 500
s 500
NFS

NFS
$ 3000
$ 300
$ 150

$ 800
s 250
$ 325
$ 800
$ 950
s 700
NI'S

$ 850
$ 850
$ 950
$ 900
$ 900
$ 350
$ 350
$ 500
$ 700
$ 500
$ 500
$ 850
NFS

$ 500
$500

Price

$ 1800
NFS
$ 1500

$ 400
$ 400
$ 1200
s 800
$ 800
$ 800
$ 400
$ 250
$ 600
$ 600
$ 400
$ 500
NFS
$ 200
$ 250
$ 395
s 350
NFS
s 225
$ 3000
$ 950
$ 950
$ 750
$ 750
$ 450
s 200
$ 200
s 125
$ 2400
$ 3800

Title

I

t



Past President's Award
The 2009.lWS Board of Directors voted to honor our past presidents at
the JWS'Spring Show each year. All, who could be reached, were
invited to attend so that we could introduce them to the newer
members and that they could participate in sponsoring the Past

President's Award. Our hats are off to all of you who have grven so

generously of your time and efforts on behalf of the Jacksonville
Watercolor Society.

Carolyn Kelso, JWS VP of Shows

Sponsors of JWS' Past President's Award (2009)

Scotty Thornton (1985 & 86) Wilma Cilstrap (2001, 02 & 03)
Barbara Renfro (1986 & 87) Stephanie Sipp (2003 & 04)
Miles Batt 2 (1990,91 & 92) Jennie Szalris (2004 & 05)
Janelle Watson (1995 & 96) Francesca Tabor-Miolla

(2005, 06, 07 & 08)

Co-chair's Statement
Sweet Magnolias is a wonderful space for the Jacksonville Watercolor
Society's Spring Show and Debbie Collhofer is so pleasant and easy.

Carolyn Kelso makes the process so pleasant and easy. Ou r thanks to the
take-inners and pick-upers, gathering sites and careful drivers,

participating artists and, of cou rse, ou r esteemed judge.

Dee Roberts & Lisa Cederberg, IWS Spring Show Co-chairmen 2009

Volunteers:
Mary Ann Miller
Archway Callery
Chris Lesak

Jan Bloom
Fran Crandy

Charles Stratmann
Louise Mozena
Sand ra Baker-Hinton

.lean n ie Brockhausen

Creat Hang-Ups

Verna Urbanski
Nancy Bain

Joan Wellings

Joyce Cabiou

Jacksonville Watercolor Society, lnc.

Officers for 2008-2009

President Terese Muller
VP Shows Carolyn Kelso

VP Education Rita Blum

VP Membership Fran Crandy
VP Communications Francesca Tabor-Miolla

VP Workshops

Treasu rer

Ser.retary

Committees

Hospitality

Newsletter

librarian

Visual Technician

Joan Dorrill

Karen Zelenkov

Liz Seymour

Verna Urbanski

Laurel Crunrp

Linda Milam

Charles Stratman n

904-745-1710

904-471-7914

904-233-5960

904-247 -7988

904-273-2987

904-471-3439

904-287-5411

904-992-0508

904-246-3631

904-220-2685
904-472-9145

904-471-OO77

Special Thanks to:
I krrirl,r ( orrrrnunity Collcrc, Jacksonville, South Campus [or their continuing
!Lrl)lx)rl .rr(l rc-slnnsorship of JWS by providing rneetrng facilrtics Scptember
lhrrueh May. Bldg. "C1", Audilorium Room C 101, FCCJ South Campus, 1 1901
li'.rr h Illvrl , jacksonvillc, Fl 32099.

Mceting iniorm.rtion rvww jacksonvillewatercolorsociety.org

Special Thanks to our Benefactors:
Srvet:t Magnolias Framing

Jcrry's Artarama
Casa Marina Hotel

Reddi Arts
Pearl Paints


