The Jacksonville Watercolor Society

JWS held its first meeting in February, 1982 and today is considered one of the best organizations supporting and promoting watermedia in the United States.

The purpose of the organization is to provide opportunities for its members to extend their experience, increase their skills, share their understanding and knowledge of watercolor painting, its philosophy, techniques, and presentation; and, to allow members to represent themselves creditably in art exhibitions.

Membership is \$35 per year (from June to June) and is open to anyone who is interested.

JWS takes pride in presenting well known artists to inspire members with demonstrations and lectures. Monthly meetings are held at Building "G," Auditorium Room G101, FCCJ South Campus, at 11901 Beach Blvd., Jacksonville, FL 32099.

JWS sponsors two workshops per year (Fall & Spring) that are conducted by nationally known instructors and two annual juried members' shows which are judged by knowledgeable professionals and open to members in good standing.

For more information please visit us at: www.jacksonvillewatercolorsociety.org

JACKSONVILLE WATERCOLOR SOCIETY, INC.

2009 Spring Members' Exhibition

March 29-April 24

Opening Reception Sunday, March 29 2 p.m.-5 p.m.

Sweet Magnolias Framing

8250 Arlington Expressway Jacksonville, Florida 904-855-0741

Open Monday-Friday - 10 a.m.-6 p.m. Saturday - 10 a.m.-4 p.m. Closed Sundays

President's Greeting

Dear Friends,

The Azaleas are in bloom and so is our Spring Show. We can always count on a first class exhibit. What else do you expect from so many talented artists. Congratulations to you all, especially our award winners. A special thanks to David Daniels for judging our show. Someone told me recently that the Jacksonville Watercolor Society was the most outstanding arts organization in Jacksonville. It could not be so without our members who attend our meetings and volunteer to keep our society thriving. Thank you and enjoy the show!

Terese Marie Muller JWS President

Juror's Statement

I was overwhelmed by the quality of the paintings I was asked to judge. My selection was difficult at best. However the task at hand required me to choose a body of work. Every group will bring with them a uniqueness and distinctive group dynamic, however there are some universal criteria that I use to help me make my selection.

When I stand before a great piece of art, I feel it as well as see it. I do not mean to negate the importance of visual images, but there is much more to a painting than its visual content. A beautifully executed painting can be an empty exercise if the viewer is left with only a checklist of techniques and tricks. The Art must first and foremost express the heart of the artist and the spirit of the medium.

The paintings I selected are exemplary examples of the above criteria Dave Daniels

Sweet Magnolias' Statement

Sweet Magnolias' Custom Framing is honored to exhibit the Jacksonville Watercolor Society's spring Show 2009

Located in Arlington for 12 years, our retail store features a 3,000 square foot showroom which exhibits local artists and a variety of events. Our goals include awareness and an ongoing interest inthe local arts by providing opportunities for artists to exhibit and expose the visual arts to our community on a regular basis. Attending last year's event validated my opinion that Jacksonville possesses a lot of local talent and we choose to be an active source to convey that message to the general public. We look forward to hosting the JWS' Spring Show, welcome the exhibiting artists and all who would like to experience what Jacksonville's artists have to offer.

Debbie Gollhofer, owner Sweet Magnolias

Awards

GOLD AWARD

Richard French - "Lilies and Lines"

SILVER AWARD

Kathleen Maling - "Alligator 4"

BRONZE AWARD

Carolyn Hayes Kelso - "Sundown"

PAST PRESIDENT'S AWARD

Miles Batt #2 - "Backyard Bullying"

PAST PRESIDENT'S AWARD

Nancy Chenoweth Bain - "Provence"

SWEET MAGNOLIAS AWARD

Margaret Pelton - "Red Palm Fruit"

MERIT AWARDS

Barbara Berlin - "First Snow" Carol DeHate - "The Dow" Ted Head - "Sweeet"

HONORABLE MENTION

Jeannie Brockhausen - "Resurrection" Mary Ann Miller - "French Flower Market" Hercel Stallard - "Historical Springfield"

Exhibitors

*Indicates Award Winner

Artist's Name	#	Title	Price
* Award Winner Sandra Baker-Hinton Charles Barrett Miles Batt #2 Barbara Berlin Barbara Berlin Mary B. Borshard Jeannie Brockhausen Jeannie Brockhausen Margie Campbell Margie Campbell Joan Carver Lisa Cederberg Lisa Cederberg Nancy Chenoweth Bain Nancy Chenoweth Bain Jami Childers-Rood Carol DeHate Carol DeHate	68 54 61 50 51 69 44 45 65 66 643 10 11 55 56 33 18	"Overview" "Longline" "Backyard Bullying" * "Forgotten Beach Revisited" "First Snow" * "Duplicare" "Resurrection" * "Going Home" "End of the Day" "Caribbean Steam Laundry" "Dancing Waters" "Solo" "Tea Party" "Provence" * "In My Dream" "Go West Young Ones" "King" "The Dow" *	\$ 1800 NFS \$ 1500 \$ 400 \$ 400 \$ 1200 \$ 800 \$ 800 \$ 400 \$ 250 \$ 600 \$ 600 \$ 400 \$ 500 NFS \$ 200
Joan Dorrill	38	"Garden Roses"	\$ 250 \$ 395
Joan Dorrill Roseann Egidio Roseann Egidio Richard French Joyce Gabiou Joyce Gabiou Martin Gould Martin Gould Charlotte Hall Kathryn Hannan Milkey Kathryn Hannan Milkey Linda F. Hawkins Ted Head Ted Head	39 1 2 17 59 60 12 13 42 35 36 37 57 58	"Ancient Memories" "Sienna and the Sea" "Chris's Place" "Lilies and Lines" * "Give Peace a Chance" "Outside the Box" "Up from the Marsh" Untitled "Au Vieux Paris" "Parked Bikes in Amsterdam" "Copenhagen" "Marsh Visitor" "Sweeet" * "Navy Memorial"	\$ 350 NFS \$ 225 \$ 3000 \$ 950 \$ 750 \$ 750 \$ 450 \$ 200 \$ 200 \$ 125 \$ 2400 \$ 3800

Exhibitors (Continued from previous page)

*Indicates Award Winner

Artist's Name	#	Title	Price
* Award Winner			
Neil Kelsey	67	"A Long Journey"	\$ 600
Carolyn Hayes Kelso	20	"Sundown" *	\$ 1500
Carolyn Hayes Kelso	21	"Outer Space"	\$ 1500
Jan Koss	14	"Hibiscus"	\$ 500
Kris Lesak	9	"Piercing the Frame"	\$ 500
Kathleen Maling	8	"Laina and Neale"	NES
Kathleen Maling	16	"Alligator 4" *	NFS
Inez Mellow	15	"Send in the Clowns"	\$ 3000
Barbara Milon	25	"Save the Turtles"	\$ 300
Mary Ann Miller	7	"French Flower Market" *	\$ 150
Sally Cole Moyers	24	"Red Dawn"	\$ 800
Terese Muller	22	"Expearimental Art #1"	\$ 250
Terese Muller	23	"Expearimental Art #2"	\$ 325
George Ocasio Jr.	40	"Fair Winds"	\$ 800
Margaret Pelton	46	"Red Palm Fruit" *	\$ 950
Margaret Pelton	47	"Leone's Hats"	\$ 700
Annette Porter	3	"John's '55 Dodge"	NES
John Prisoc	29	"Country Store"	\$ 850
John Prisoc	30	"Gris Mill"	\$ 850
Dee Roberts	41	"Wabi Sabi II"	\$ 950
Hercel Stallard	31	"Historical Springfield" *	\$ 900
Hercel Stallard	32	"Rainy Day in Mandarin"	\$ 900
Charles Stratmann	4	"Ecstasy"	\$ 350
Charles Stratmann	5	"Echelon"	\$ 350
Francesca Tabor-Miolla	62	"The Bartlett Sisters"	\$ 500
Francesca Tabor-Miolla	63	"Basking in the Sun"	\$ 700
George Tobi	52	"Hooked"	\$ 500
George Tobi	53	"Dirt Road	\$ 500
Mary Walker	48	"Jeannie B's Hospitality"	\$ 850
Mary Walker	49	"Porcelain Apple with Oranges"	NFS
Elizabeth Wassell	27	"Cummer Garden"	\$ 500
Ruth Bamberg	70	"Virginia Path"	\$500
		-	

Past President's Award

The 2009 JWS Board of Directors voted to honor our past presidents at the JWS' Spring Show each year. All, who could be reached, were invited to attend so that we could introduce them to the newer members and that they could participate in sponsoring the Past President's Award. Our hats are off to all of you who have given so generously of your time and efforts on behalf of the Jacksonville Watercolor Society.

Carolyn Kelso, JWS VP of Shows

Sponsors of JWS' Past President's Award (2009)

Scotty Thornton (1985 & 86) Barbara Renfro (1986 & 87) Miles Batt 2 (1990, 91 & 92) Janelle Watson (1995 & 96) Wilma Gilstrap (2001, 02 & 03) Stephanie Sipp (2003 & 04) Jennie Szaltis (2004 & 05) Francesca Tabor-Miolla (2005, 06, 07 & 08)

Co-chair's Statement

Sweet Magnolias is a wonderful space for the Jacksonville Watercolor Society's Spring Show and Debbie Gollhofer is so pleasant and easy. Carolyn Kelso makes the process so pleasant and easy. Our thanks to the take-inners and pick-upers, gathering sites and careful drivers, participating artists and, of course, our esteemed judge.

Dee Roberts & Lisa Cederberg, JWS Spring Show Co-chairmen 2009

Volunteers:

Mary Ann Miller Archway Gallery Chris Lesak Jan Bloom Fran Grandy Charles Stratmann Louise Mozena Sandra Baker-Hinton Jeannie Brockhausen Great Hang-Ups Verna Urbanski Nancy Bain Joan Wellings Joyce Gabiou

Jacksonville Watercolor Society, Inc.

Officers for 2008-2009

President	Terese Muller	904-745-3710
VP Shows	Carolyn Kelso	904-471-7914
VP Education	Rita Blum	904-233-5960
VP Membership	Fran Grandy	904-247-7988
VP Communications	Francesca Tabor-Miolla	904-273-2987
VP Workshops	Joan Dorrill	904-471-3439
Treasurer	Karen Zelenkov	904-287-5411
Secretary	Liz Seymour	904-992-0508

Committees

Hospitality	Verna Urbanski	904-246-3631
Newsletter	Laurel Crump	904-220-2685
Librarian	Linda Milam	904-472-9145
Visual Technician	Charles Stratmann	904-471-0077

Special Thanks to:

Florida Community College, Jacksonville, South Campus for their continuing support and co-sponsorship of JWS by providing meeting facilities September through May. Bldg. "G", Auditorium Room G 101, FCCJ South Campus, 11901 Beach Blvd., Jacksonville, Fl 32099.

Meeting information - www.jacksonvillewatercolorsociety.org

Special Thanks to our Benefactors:

Sweet Magnolias Framing Jerry's Artarama Casa Marina Hotel Reddi-Arts Pearl Paints